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1- Abbey, Edward. Monkey Wrench Gang. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott Company, 1975. First Edition. 

352pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] 1/2 red cloth over black boards. Map endsheets and pastedowns. Very 

good/Very good. Jacket is price clipped. 

This work is regarded Abbey's most famous and influential novel, that follows the deeds and adventures 

of Doc, Hayduke, Bonnie, and Seldom Seen, as they protest the industrialization and destruction of the 

southwest through means of sabotage and "monkeywrenching." Because of this work, the term 

'monkeywrench' has come to mean, besides sabotage and damage to machines, any sabotage, activism, 

lawmaking, or lawbreaking to preserve wilderness, wild spaces and ecosystems. Edward Abbey (1927-

1989) was a celebrated author, essayist, conservationist, noted pain-in-the-ass, and in many ways the 

father (or at the very least, uncle) of the modern environmental movements. Ford 171. 

$250 

 



  

 

2- Anderson, Wayne, J. [Harmon Killebrew]. 

Harmon Killebrew, Baseball's Superstar. Salt 

Lake City: Deseret Book Company, 1971. First 

Edition. 500pp. Octavo [23 cm] Pictorial boards. 

Near fine/Near fine. 

Inscribed by the subject, subject's wife, and the 

author on the front free endsheet. Biography of 

the Senators/Twins legend and Cooperstown 

inductee (1984). Harmon Killebrew (1936-2011) 

was one of the most feared sluggers of the 

1960s – and when he retired in 1975, he had 

accumulated more home runs than any right-

handed batter in American League history.   

$125 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

3- Bierstadt, Charles. Old and New Tabernacle. Salt Lake City, Utah. Niagara Falls, NY: C. Bierstadt, 

Photographer, (c.1867). Albumen stereoview [8 cm x 15 cm] on an orange Bierstadt mount [9 cm x 17.5 

cm] Corners of mount rubbed. Nice contrasts. 

View of the Temple Block from the north that shows the recently completed Tabernacle and the soon to 

be demolished, original Tabernacle. The Salt Lake Tabernacle took three years to construct (1864-1867) 

and was later described by Frank Lloyd Wright as "one of the architectural masterpieces of the country 

and perhaps the world." Charles Bierstadt (1819-1903) was a successful stereoview photographer from 

New Bedford, MA, who with his brother Edward operated a studio in Niagara Falls, New York. Charles 

traveled throughout the American West in the 1870s and 1880s and was the younger brother of the 

renowned painter, Albert.   

$1250 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4- Cross, R.W. Jeremy L. The True Masonic Chart. or 

Hieroglyphic Monitor; Containing all the Emblems 

Explained in the Degrees of Entered Apprentice, 

Fellow Craft, Master Mason, Mark Master, Past 

Master, Most Excellent Master, Royal Arch Royal 

Master, and Special Master, and Select Master. 

New York: 1845. Fifth Edition. 342pp. Duodecimo 

[17.5 cm] Full brown calf with the title gilt stamped 

on the backstrip. Better than very good. 

Illustrated guide describing the rites and ceremonies 

of Free Masonry, similar to William Morgan's 

Freemasonry Exposed. Jeremy Ladd Cross was an 

iconic and influential Masonic lecturer known for his 

leadership in Masonic lodges in New Hampshire at 

the end of the 18th-century. His best book was True 

Masonic Chart, a book of illustrated symbolic 

emblems which was used to aid in rituals and 

ceremonies. His lectures and Masonic Chart were 

both known to be influential within Masonic circles 

for nearly a century.   

$400 

 

 

 



 

 

5- Dunn, Rev. Ballard S. The Twin Monsters: And How National Legislation May Help to Solve The 

Mormon Problem, and Restore to Society, Somewhat of the Sacramental Character of the Rite of Holy 

Matrimony. New York: James & Pott & Co., Publishers, [1884]. First Edition. 31pp. Octavo [23 cm] Tan 

printed wrappers. Near fine. Ink smudge on cover with numbers in ink at foot and head. Covers and 

contents are bright. 

Anti-Mormon work by the Episcopal Reverend and Confederate soldier. Advertisement for American 

Institute of Christian Philosophy on the inside front cover. "But the general government, is the only 

broom, big enough, strong enough, to sweep the twin monsters, Mormon Polygamy, and Easy Divorce, 

into the gulf of oblivion." - p.22. We locate six institutional holdings. Rare. Flake/Draper 3040. 

$250 

 

 

 

 



 

 

6- [Emigration Canyon Railroad]. Pinecrest Inn - Emigration Canyon [Real Photo Postcard]. [Salt Lake 

City]: (c.1916). Real photo postcard [9 cm x 14 cm] Divided Noko back. Manuscript noted on the back 

dated July 12, 1916. 

Image of Emigration Canyon's Pinecrest Inn that was built as a destination by the Emigration Canyon 

Railroad. The Emigration Canyon Railroad was incorporated in 1907. Within a year the 14-mile line was 

in operation. Its city terminus and yards were located near the western end of the present University of 

Utah stadium parking lot. Its route passed by Mount Olivet Cemetery, Sunnyside Avenue, the Wagner 

Brewery near the mouth of the canyon, and up what is now Highway U-65 to the Killyon’s Canyon turnoff, 

with a spur to the quarries. The ECCR operated until 1907.   

$40 

 

 

 



 

7- Gibbs, G.F. Mormon Women on Plural Marriage. Fifteen Hundred Mormon Ladies Convene in the 

Salt Lake Theatre, to Protest Against the Misrepresentations of the Ladies Engaged in the Anti-

Polygamy Crusade, and Declare Their True Sentiments on the Subject Now Being Agitated. [Salt Lake 

City]: [1878]. 8pp. Uncut folded sheet. Gentle wear to extremities. Ink smudge on cover with numbers in 

ink at foot and head. 

Description of a meeting that took place in support of polygamy at the Salt Lake Theatre by plural wives. 

Includes statements from Eliza R. Snow, Phoebe Woodruff, Mary Silver, Zina D. Young, Annie Wells, 

Emmeline B. Wells, Hannah King, Margaret T. Smoot, Romania B. Pratt, and others. 

"The chairman, Miss Snow, stated the object of the meeting, and made some appropriate and touching 

remarks. Mrs. Bathsheba W. Smith read an address. Mrs. Zina D. Young delivered an eloquent 

extemporaneous speech in which, like her predecessor, she bore a strong testimony to the truth, and to 

her firm belief in its principles, especially that of Celestial Marriage. She was followed by Mrs. Hannah T. 

King, who read a well written article, claiming for herself and her sisters the right to religious liberty. Mrs. 

Margaret T. Smoot then bore her testimony to the truth of her religion, and her respect for the principle 

of plural marriage. She was followed by Dr. Romania B. Pratt. The meeting is still in progress as we go to 

press." - Deseret News (11/16/1878). Rare. Flake/Draper 9398   

$150 



 

 

8- [Glendenning, Maurice L.] [Order of Aaron]. Aaron's Star [Newsletter]. Salt Lake City: Order of Aaron, 

the True Church of God, 1966 -1969. 8 issues. Octavos [21.5 cm] Stapled wrappers. Mimeographed 

contents. All issues very good. November, 1966 - January/February, 1968 - March, 1968 - June, 1968 - 

July/August, 1968 - September, 1968 - May, 1969 - July/August 1969. Most with small 'Special 

Collections' stamp and manuscript 'Duplicate.' 

An excellent resource for anyone researching utopian agricultural communities. Small run of newsletters 

from the Order of Aaron. This is the official periodical for the Order of Aaron, a utopian community that is 

based in Eskdale, which is at the southern end of the Snake Valley near the Utah border with Nevada. 

Originally considered an LDS schismatic group, due to the founder, Maurice Glendenning's, previous 

association with the Mormon Church. Glendenning was excommunicated from the LDS Church in 1945, 

after the founding of the House of Aaron. "Come and share, through our newsletter, our joy and 

assurance that God is at our helm and that He will yet lead His people into the daily offerings of our lives 

in service to Him as Levites will be acceptable before Him."   

$200 



 

 

9- Hooper, S.K. Tourist's Hand Book of Colorado, New Mexico & Utah. [Denver]: Denver & Rio Grande 

Railroad, 1887. 101pp. Sextodecimo [15 cm] Light blue printed wrappers. Near fine. 

Illustrated guide for the perspective rider of the D&RG, which was founded by the visionary General 

William Palmer in 1870 as the nation's first narrow-gauge railroad, Colorado's 'Baby Road' became a 

vital link in the national transportation system. The D&RGW went through the Rockies - not around them 

- developing resources, fighting corporate wars, and helping build communities. 

"This little book is intended to give the tourist information, and it does not aspire to vivid descriptions or 

the graces of fine writing. It will endeavor to tell the traveler what to see, and how to see it, and to give 

him concisely as possible exactly the information he would naturally desire." - p.[2]   

$150 

 

 



 

 

 

10- King, Clarence. Mountaineering in the Sierra Nevada. Boston: James R. Osgood and Company, 1872. 

First Edition, First State. 292pp. Octavo [21 cm] Brown cloth with the title gilt stamped on the backstrip. 

About very good. Crown and foot of backstrip bumped. Textbook slightly rolled. Front board gently 

rubbed. 

Clarence King, the man Henry Adams called "the best and brightest of his generation," worked with the 

California Geological Survey from 1863 until 1867, when he became the head of the Fortieth Parallel 

Survey. For the better part of a decade, he worked among the peaks of the high Sierra, pioneering as a 

surveyor and mountain climber. This account of his adventures is one of the first accounts of serious 

mountaineering in the West. Best of the West 184. Cowan p. 328. Eberstadt 107: 222. Graff 2329. Howes 

K148. Zamorano Eighty: 47.   

$250 

 

 



 

 

11- [Mountain Meadows Massacre]. Jones Bros. Buffalo Ranch Real Wild West. Erie, PA: Erie Litho. & 

Print Co., [1910]. Single sheet poster [52 cm x 70] printed on both sides in black ink. Two evenly spaced 

vertical folds and one horizontal fold. Extremities chipped. 

Wild West Show poster that advertises a reenactment of the Mountain Meadows Massacre with a 

description that runs several paragraphs. Hand stamp at the foot for the show at Greenfield, Mass. 

Tuesday July 5 [1910]. We are unable to locate another example of this in any institution, we are unable 

to locate any other being offered for sale. Rare. Jones Brothers Buffalo Ranch Wild West Show was 

formed out of the old Cole Brothers touring show, and operated for a single season in 1910, before being 

sold and renamed the 'Kit Carson Buffalo Ranch Wild West Show.' 

"Interest in Wild West shows declined with the advent of motion pictures. Even so, the Mountain 

Meadows Massacre endured as a popular part of these shows at least as late as 1914. ." - Melvin 

Bashore 'The Bloodiest Drama Perpetrated on American Soil: Staging the Mountain Meadows Massacre 

for Entertainment'   

$2450 

 



 

 

12- Musser, A. Milton. The Fruits of 'Mormonism,' by Non-'Members' Witnesses. Being for the Most 

Part Brief Extracts from Letters, Addresses, Lectures, etc., By Statesmen, Senators, Governors, Judges, 

Tourists, Editors, Generals, Ladies, Clergymen, Railroad Magnates, Professors, Doctors, and 

Miscellaneous Correspondents - All Non-'Mormons' - About Utah and the 'Mormons'. Salt Lake City: 

Deseret News Steam Printing, 1878. First Edition. 35pp. Octavo [23 cm] Yellow printed wrappers. Better 

than very good. Ink smudge on cover with numbers in ink at foot and head. Minor damp stain to 

textblock. Covers and contents are bright. Variant wrappers, Flake/Draper lists gray wrappers. Articles of 

Faith printed on the inside rear cover. The rear cover prints a list of books for sale. 

Glowing work on the Mormon Church, that is collection of positive stories about the Church, collected by 

the noted pioneer. This work was part of a larger effort by the Church to gain statehood, and the 

railroads to maximize passenger receipts in and through the Great Basin, to soften the country's attitude 

towards Utah and the Mormon Church. Surprisingly uncommon. Flake/Draper 5682. 

$200 

 

 



 

 

13- Norris, Frank. Yvernelle: A Legend of Feudal France. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott Company, 1892. 

First Edition. 116pp. Octavo [24 cm] Brown cloth with the title gilt stamped on the front board and 

backstrip. Near fine. Contemporary gift inscription on the front free endsheet. 

First printed work by the noted California novelist and journalist, that was penned while he was a student 

at the University of California and printed in a small run. Uncommon in this condition. 

$600 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

14- Price, Arthur. Book Ends. [Salt Lake City, UT]: (c.1950). Ceramic book ends [18 cm x 12 cm x 15 cm] 

Glazed a light gray and signed by the maker, Arthur Price, at the foot. 

Well-made, heavy-duty book ends that depict a hooded and robed figure sitting on a book, while leaning 

against an opened book. These bookends were made by the architect of the Mesa Temple. Arthur Price 

(1874-1971) was a British-born architect, who trained as a draftsman before converting to the LDS 

Church in 1901. In 1923 he relocated to Mesa to oversee the construction of the Temple, a position he 

held until the dedication in 1927. Price also worked on the Oakland, Ogden, and Provo Temples. Unique.   

$200 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

15- Reed, Roland W. The First American, The Indian [Photogravure Portfolio]. Minneapolis, MN: Gravure 

Engraving Company, (c.1934). 10 Photogravures [31.5 cm x 21 cm] / [12.5" x 8"] on cream colored stock 

[45.5 cm x 35.5 cm] / [18" x 14"] All in nice condition. Included are two different illustrated prospecti. 

- 'The Pottery Maker: Hopi' / - 'The Wood Gatherer: Hopi' / - 'Shepherd of the Hills: Navaho' / - 'Every 

Wind: Ojibwa' / - The Hunters: Ojibwa' / - 'Moose Call: Ojibwa' / - 'The Wooing: Ojibwa' / - 'Meditation: 

Piegan' / - 'The Pass Finders: Piegan' / - 'Up the Cutbank: Piegan.' Scans of all images available.  

Roland W. Reed (1864-1934) was a photographer working in the American west, who was largely self-

funded in his effort to document the vanishing indigenous peoples he encountered and sought out. Many 

of his images were staged to offer romanticized depictions of these people as he wanted to see them. 

Reed lived with and photographed the Ojibwe in Minnesota; the Blackfeet, Piegan, Flathead, Cheyenne, 

and Blood in northern Montana and southern Canada; and the Navajo and Hopi in Arizona. He had 

begun work on the publication of his collection with the title 'Reed's Photographic Art Studies of the 

North American Indian' at the time of his accidental death. 

"The ten pictures described give a general coverage of our main Indian groups. This set has been 

purchased by many Teachers' Colleges for use in their Training Schools, and hundreds of schools have 

secured sets for use in their grades, art classes, and libraries. The pictures are photogravure 

reproductions of Mr. Reed's photographs on heavy paper." from one of the prospecti. 

$2000 



 

16- Roberts, Brigham Henry. Edited by John W. Welch. The Truth, The Way, The Life, An Elementary 

Treatise on Theology. Provo: BYU Studies, 1994. First Edition. 607pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Green cloth with 

the title gilt stamped on the backstrip. Near fine. 

This is Roberts' Magnum Opus published more than six decades after its completion. "B.H. Roberts 

considered 'The Truth, The Way, The Life' to be the most important work he had written. While people 

may differ with him on that judgment, this ambitious treatise deserves to be published. True, many of the 

ideas discussed by Roberts are now outdated, many have radically changed, and many new concepts 

have arisen in the sixty-six years since this work was written - but still this effort shows a great mind 

grappling with great issues." - Leonard Arrington.  

Brigham H. Roberts (1857-1933) was one of the seven presidents of the First Council of the Seventy. A 

voluminous writer, he is perhaps best known for his outstanding A Comprehensive History of the Church, 

a major landmark in LDS historical writing from which this selection has been gleaned. Born in England, 

he was baptized in Utah in 1867, following his emigration. He graduated from the University of Deseret 

in 1878, taught school, and gradually drifted into journalism. He filled missions in Tennessee (1880-82), in 

the southern states (1883-86), and in England (1886-88). In 1888 he was called to the First Council of the 

Seventy; in 1889 he spent four mouths in prison for "unlawful cohabitation." Elected to the U.S. House of 

Representatives, Roberts was denied his seat because of his polygamist beliefs. His histories and 

biographies and treatises remain among the important works of Mormon literature.   

$50 



 

 

17- Rockwell, Barry. Boulder. Northport, NY: Sea Gull Graphics, 1986. Pictorial map [58 cm x 77 cm] / 

[23" x 38.5"] printed in color. About very good. Map is bright. 

Chamber of Commerce type map, with business located and historical locations. A few typed captions of 

historical content. "In February of 1859 the formation of the Boulder City Town Company created the 

official city. The town grew and prospered as a mining and supply center. The railroad arrived in 1873, 

more gold and silver was discovered and the boom was on. A unique and vast mountain park system was 

preserved for rest and relaxation and people came from all over to enjoy Boulder's beautiful wilderness 

and moderate climate. Today Boulder is a thriving city for 100,000 residents. Many high tech industries 

have found a home here along with a great intellectual community."   

$150 

 

 

 

 



 

 

18- [Utah Parks Company]. Bryce Canyon from Inspiration Point: Bryce Canyon National Park, reached 

via Union Pacific Railroad. [Omaha, NE]: Union Pacific Railroad, (c.1950). Color poster [51 cm x 79 cm] 

Nice condition. 

This poster was produced by the Utah Parks Company, which was a subsidiary of the Union Pacific, and 

offered guided loop tours to Cedar Breaks, Bryce Canyon, Zion and the North Rim of the Grand Canyon. 

Bryce Canyon was made a National Park by an act of Congress in 1928, and is known the world over for 

its red rock hoodoos and exceptional hikes (Fairyland, Wall Street, Navajo Loop, Queen's Road, etc.). The 

park’s main road leads past the expansive Bryce Amphitheater, a hoodoo filled wonderland.   

$300 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

19- Young, Ann Eliza. Wife No. 19, or a Life in Bondage. Hartford, CT: Dustin, Gilman, & Co., (c.1876). 

Prospectus [25 cm x 14 cm] printed on both sides with two horizontal folds (as issued). Nice condition. 

Prospectus for the bestselling and infamous memoir of a wife of Brigham Young. Ann Eliza Young (1844-

1917), was the ex-wife of Mormon leader and Colonizer, Brigham Young. When Ann Eliza divorced 

Brigham (and was awarded alimony!) it created quite a scandal in the territory. Young wrote this work on 

her experiences as a plural wife and toured America and Europe, she became a vocal critic of polygamy. 

Rare.   

$150 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

20- [Zamorano Club]. The Zamorano Club 1929. [Los Angeles, CA]: Bruce McCallister, 1929. 10pp. Octavo 

[22 cm] White boards with the Zamorano device blind stamped on the front board. Near fine. 

This is the first publication from the Zamorano Club that offers a brief history of the founding of the Club 

and lists officers and members. The Zamorano Club is a bibliophilic society based in Los Angeles, and it is 

the oldest organization of its type in Southern California. Founded on January 25, 1928, it is named for 

Agustín V. Zamorano who brought the first printing press to California.   

$200 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

21- Zane, Charles S. The Edmunds Law. Unlawful Cohabitation, as Defined by Chief Justice Chas. S. 

Zane, the Territory of Utah, in the Trial of Angus M. Cannon, Esq., in the Third District Court, Salt Lake 

City, April 27, 28, 29, 1885. Full Report of the Arguments as to the Term Cohabitation in the Above 

Law. Reported John Irvine. Salt Lake City: Juvenile Instructor Office, 1885. First Edition. 118pp. 

Duodecimo [18 cm] Light blue printed wrappers with the title printed on the backstrip. Near fine. Ink 

smudge on cover with numbers in ink at foot and head. Covers and contents are bright. 

The Edmunds Act was part of a string of bills and laws passed by the federal government outlawing 

polygamy, that would reach an apex with the Edmund Tucker act that was passed in 1887. These laws led 

to the acceleration of polygamy raids and the incarceration of bigamists. Rare in any condition, likely 

unheard of in this condition. Flake/Draper 10120. 

$400 

 

 


